

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION FOUR**

Case No. A119814

Appeal from the Decision of Workers' Compensation
Administrative Law Judge Susan V. Hamilton
WCAB Case No. SFO 0489218

Jose Facundo-Guerrero,

Petitioner,

vs.

**Workers' Compensation Appeals Board,
Nurserymen's Exchange, Argonaut Insurance,**

Respondents.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE OF COURT TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
BOEHM & ASSOCIATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
JOSE FACUNDO-GUERRERO**

ROBERT FEINGLASS

Attorney at Law

By: Robert Feinglass

State Bar No. 126720

130 Frederick Street, Suite 101

San Francisco, CA 94117

Telephone: 415-218-0672

Attorney for Proposed Amicus Curiae, BOEHM & ASSOCIATES

I.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

II. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

III. APPLICATION OF BOEHM & ASSOCIATES TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....1

IV. ISSUES PRESENTED4

V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

VI. ARGUMENT8

 A. There is no Rational Relationship between the 24-Visit Cap on Physical Medicine Treatments and the Legitimate Cost-Saving Concerns of the Legislature.....8

 B. The Absence of Dispute Resolution Procedures in § 4604.5, Subdivision (d), Implicitly Rejects the Need for Medical Expertise in Determining Appropriate Treatment.....11

 C. Adjusters are not Qualified Medical Evaluators13

 D. The Real Effect of § 4604.5, Subdivision (d) is Impermissibly to Apportion Costs of Industrial Medical Care15

 E. To the Extent that § 4604.5, Subdivision (d) Causes Costs of Care to Become the Responsibility of the Federal Government, that Statute Violates California’s Commitment to Maximize Recovery of Federal Funds16

 F. Section 4604.5, Subdivision (d) Leads to “Absurd Consequences” ...18

 1. In a liability-denied case, under subdivision (d) the employer gets to control self-procured medical care while taking no responsibility for payment.....18

2.	The employer profits by the beneficial effect of treatment it does not pay for	19
3.	The principle, that “the right of reimbursement exists even where the employer’s refusal is made in good faith and is a reasonable determination in view of the information available to him” is defeated by the statute. <u>Zeeb v. WCAB</u> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 496.....	19
4.	“Where self-procured treatment proves successful, the employee has the benefit of hindsight in proving that treatment furnished was inadequate.” <u>White v. WCAB</u> (1969) 75 Cal.Rptr 809, 34 Cal.Comp.Cases 169, 171.....	19
5.	The applicant’s primary treating physician is not permitted to treat his patient	20
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	20
VIII.	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

II.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bell v. Samaritan Medical Clinic, Inc. (1976)
60 Cal.App.3d 486.....12

Beverly Hills Multispecialty Group, Inc. v. WCAB (1994)
26 Cal.App.4th 789.....3

City and County of San Francisco v. WCAB (Wiebe)
(1978) 22 Cal.3rd 103.....13

County of Orange v. FST Sand & Gravel (1998)
63 Cal.App.4th 353.....18

Granado v. WCAB (1968) 69 Cal.2d 39916

Hegglin v. WCAB (1971) 4 Cal.3rd 162.....14

S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dept. of Indus. Relations (1989)
48 Cal.3d 341.....11

Universal Studios, Inc. v. WCAB (Lewis) (1979)
99 Cal.App.3rd 647.....11

White v. WCAB (1969) 75 Cal.Rptr. 80919

Zeeb v. WCAB (1967) 67 Cal.2d 496.....19

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Labor Code § 3209.310, 13, 20

Labor Code § 37517

Labor Code § 37527

Labor Code § 4603.2(a).....	20
Labor Code § 4604.5(d).....	<i>passim</i>
Labor Code § 4628	14
Title 8, Cal. Code of Regulations, § 10606	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. 1396.....	17
42 U.S.C. 1396a(a)(25).....	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const., Article XIV § 4	11
------------------------------------	----

LEGISLATION AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Stats. 2004, Ch. 34, SB 899	5
-----------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITY

S. Rep. No. 99-146 (1985) Reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N.	17, 18
---	--------

1st Civil No. A119814
